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{ATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINIS TRATION
FORM AD=B7

(REViSED) CROSS REFERENGCE SHEET

(7 MAR 45)

DATE: 28 December 1945
CROSS INDEX3 060 Skeuras, Spyres F.
040 Groek Var Relief Ing......

“Uanada 020 (National Film Board of Canada)
Presce 534

Spyres P, Skouras (Greeck Var Relief Ass'a. Ino,)
Herbert H. Lehman (D.G.)
"I have long hoped that you would give the publie

its firet true picture of Oreece on the road back
from war to peace.....ect."

TYFIS T:

bn TE:




_ Greek War Relief Association, Ime., U.S.A.
221 VYest 57th Strest
New York 19, N. Y.

Gentlemen:

Effective 1 Jammary 1946 please submit invoices in duplicate on a
monthly basis covering services rendered to UNRRA in accordance
with Contract No. 34, dated 25 July 1945.

In the future purchase orders will mot be issmed covering services
rendered under terms of this contract; therefore, it will be ap-
preciated if you will msil your invoices at the end of each month
to UNERA, Procurement Records Group, 1344 Commecticut Avemme,
Washingtom, D. C. It is our opimion that this procedure will elimi-
nate unnecessary paper work on the part of your office as well as
ours.

In the event that there are any questions regarding this new pro-
cedure, we will be glad to discmuss them with you.

Yours very truly,

Paul V. Kreh
Procurement and Supply Officer
Administrative Services

7

ACSlaughter/ce
19 Dec. 1945
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UNI TED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION
FOrRm AD=B87
(REVISED)

20 December 1945
INDEX s 040 - CGreek War Relief Fund

Greece 850 -

Mr. B. C. Salamis, - Greek War Relief Fund

George Xanthaky,

Re letter dated 13 December 1945 information regarding

UNRRA's shipments to Creece.

040 Breek War Relief Fund (Confidential Files)

Ve T
TYPIST: MMP

DATE: 4 Jamary 1946.

451932
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AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION
FOrRmM AD=B7
::F‘:E\-"l-‘lc::} 10 REFEREN
(7 AR 45)

17 December 1945

040 Greek ﬂar nelief Aseociatian

%62 1] %
Greece 020

George Tripanis (Greek Supply Mission) - D.C.

Josdph L. Nellis (Greek Desk, Country Programs Div.)

"In line with our conversation of today I would appreciate
very much, for the benifit of our Contributed Supplies

Division, a list of VDlﬂﬁ*&”y relief agencies interested
in the needs of Greece."

Greece 730

LAS

1/14/46
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UNI TED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION
FORM AD=87
(ReviseD) CROSS REFERENGCE SHEET

12 Decenber 1945
040 Greek Wer Relief

400 Von Spach, LaBs

Mr. Frank Hayes, The Chicago Daily News, Chicego , Il1,

Olive L. Sawyer, Office of Public Information

"Thanks a lot for seeing Morse Salisbury and for sending
us the copies of the clipping. etCecc..s”

RECORD. FILED: 050 Chicago Daily News

TYPIST:
g mal

DATE: 11 Feb 46

45)932
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UNI TED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINIS TRA TION
FORM AD=87

(REVISED) CROSS REFERENCE SHEET

(7 MAR 45)

10 Decsmber 1945 IncomingTelegram

S INDEX: Greece - 740
040« Greek War Relief
greece- 730

Repeated Washington 1861
Athens to Sydney 13

Procure. Reur 16 and Washington 's 947 to A'hens
A and B, UNRRA has ingurired of Greek War Relief whether
they are able assume responsibility distribution New

Zealand and Australian parcels both clothing and food,
;lo.xtc. q

731 - (Corso)

RECORD FILED: A P,

12/17/45
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UNJ TED NATLONS RELIEF AND REHAGIL)TATION ADMINISTRATION

CRUSS REFERENCE SHEET

8 Dycender 1945
400 Promser, Dscay
400 Skouros, Spyros

040 Opask Yar Relief

i A L L4 TV T i ST R -

General “edger “ection
Youcher Andit Section

A justment of A.T.C. Voucher ¥o. LIRS 12196

0% “rmy ‘ransport Command




ir, Spyros Skouras

Fresident, Greek kar Relief Assoeliation
22 West 57th Street

New York 19, New York

Dear iir, Skouras:

Thank you very such for your letter of Sovember 16
and for your expression of support and encouragement
for the Administration,

Enowing, as you do, the difficulties which will have
te be overcome in carrying through z relief progras,
I greatly value your comments upon our work and in
return would like to express sy own admiration for

the work which you have so generously initiated and
carried out,

H#ith kindest personal regards, 1 am

Sincerely yours,

DGsHECaustin/hh
24 Bov 45




UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION AD!
FORM AD=87

(REViIsED) CROSS REFERENCE SHEET

(7 mar 45)

27 Yovember 1945

040 Greek War Relief
731 Biddle K.A,
721.2 (Livestock)

Mr. A.A. Biddle, Philadelphia, Pa.

George Xanthaky, Director, Office of Country Mission Aeraire

"I have received a copy of your letter to Greek War Relief
in which you mention the possibllity of your donating a
thoroughbred bull and heifer to Oreek War Relief. etc...."

RECURD FILED: 080 Biddle, A.A.




A TIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION

CROSS REFERENCE S




UNI TED
FORM AD=B7
(REvisED)
(7 MAR 45)

RECORD FILED;

TYPIS T

DATE:

% ®

NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION

EET

21 ¥ovember 1545

400 Vom Spmsh, L.B. (Cel.)
040 Greek Vn: Relief

e ——————

Ool. L.3. Yen “pagh, Wauwatosa, "isc.
Olive L. Sawyer, ~ssistent Chief of Groups Liaison, Office
of Fubliec Information

®"Enclosed is a eopy of a letter from Miss Bacon about the
Muakagon engagensnt and my reply. etCee...."

040 Onk Park Council for Int'l Affairs




19 Nowvember 1945

Mr, Gscar Broneer

ixecutive Vice President

Oreek Var Rellef Association Ince.
221 Yest 57th Street

New York, 19, New York

Dear Oscar:

Thanks for your letter of the 7th. You may use the

figures as you suggest.

Very sincerely yours,

Ceorge Xanthsky, Director
0ffice of Country Mission Affairs

GXanthakyreo




® #

221 WEST 571H STREET ‘NEW YORK 19, N. Y. CIRCLE 5-9100

HAROLD 8. VANDERBILT THE MOST REV. ATHENAGORAS EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
HONORARY NATIONAL CHAIRMAN NATIONAL CHAIRMAN
THE MOST REV. ATHENAGORAS SPYROS P. SKOURAS
THOMAS J. WATSON SPYROS P. SKOURAS
HOWELL W. MURRAY NATIONAL PRESIDENT WINTHROP ALDRICH STEPHEN C. STEPHANO
HONORARY NATIONAL VICE-CHAIRMEN
WILLIAM HELIS E. T. HARDALOUPAS 5. GREGORY TAYLOR
GEORGE C. VOURNAS NATIONAL VICE-PRESIDENT
NATIONAL VICE-CHAIRMAN et WILLIAM HEL1S K. P. TSOLAINOS
MRS, LYTLE HULL NATIONAL SECRETARY CHARLES D. KOTSILIBAS HAROLD 8. VANDERBILT
HONORARY CHAIRMAN THOMAS A. PAPPAS GEORGE C. VOURNAS
WOMEN'S AUXILIARY E.T. HARDALOUPAS

MATIONAL TREASURER
MRS. L. J. CALVOCORESSI OSCAR BRONEER

N. ¥. CHAIRMAN, WOMEN'S AUXILIARY EXECUTIVE VICE-PRESIDENT

- 7, 1945

Mr. George Xanthaky, Director
Fr——r— ¢
Office of Country NMission Affairs

R:. Rs As

Connecticut Avenue

&
your letter of October 27 together with the enclosed uorg nts giving

LARRP'S DroEram in q;:ﬁc; and in other Euvogean countries I am de-
to havs thls in_o”m'aAon both for our own office and to be ntle to send to

e

Some of the figures are worth memorizing so that they can be used to silence the
criticism that one meets about the UNRRA program in Greece. I have talked to
thousands of people in this country, and it is a fact that they are unaware of the
extent of the work done by UNRRA in Greece.

I assure you that we can help greatly to pel these doubts and criticisms now
that you have given us exact Algures to use. Since you do not state that these are
confidential, I assume that you have no obgection to our using the figures in talks
and reports. Naturally, we have no desire to publish the documents as such, but
merely to meke use of the informetion.

Again, my sincere thanks. I hope to see you soon.

k]

Sincerely ygurs,

Oscaf Broneer
Executive Vice President




D-87

UNRRA
CROSS REFERENCE SHEET

14 November 1945

940 - Greek War Relief Assoc.

Mr, Buell F. Maben
c/o American Embassy
Athens, Greece

David Weintraub
Chief, Bu. of Supply

SUMMARY

Concerning the setting up of a Transport Authority in Greece

RECORD FILED

Greece B00

2 July 1946




Mr, Spyros P. Ckouras
Hational President, Greek Var
‘Relief Association, Inc.
221 Yest S5T7th Ctrest
Hew York, 19, ii.l.

Dear Mr, Skouras:

I have just learned that Mr, Hemérickson did not have the opper-
tunity of replying to your letter of 20 September before he left
for Chins, Congressional hearings in UNRRA's request for the
balance of the original United States contributicn took up most
of his 4ime until he departed.

I thought that you should be informed that Mr. isben, the chief
of the UNRAA Greece Mission, will be in this country for a series
of impg¥tant copferences about 1 December. He will undoubtedly

confer with yo At that time on the reception awarded your proposal

by the Ennrmnt}.

Very truly yours,

David “eintraub
Chief of Bureau of Supply




UN| TED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMIMIS TRATION
FOrRM AD=B87
(REViSED) CR0OSS REFERENCE SHEET
(7 MarR 45)

11 November 1945

Greece ¥22

040 “seck Waxr Relief

. IS——

T0: Hise Shirley Crapelk, Ocean Shipping Dv.

FROW ¢ Charles ¥, Brms8, Division of Contriutad Supplies

SUNMNARY 3 " Seventh=Day Adventista"

RECORD FILED: O40 Seventh=Day Adventiste




¥Mr. Osoar Broneer

Exeoutive Vice President

Greelk War Relief Association, Ine.
221 West B7 Street

Few York 19, New York

Dear Mr. Broneer;

This will confim & telephone message of this date to your
effice from this office in regard to the purchase of the
emergency supplies for the Greek fehabilitation Frojeot as
por our lettoer of 25 October.

Bocause of the very urgent need for these supplies and to
avold further delay in starting them on their way to Greece,
UNERA is purchaging them immediately thus relieving both the
Near fast Foundation and the Greek War Belief of further con=

corn in this emergeney request.

We are most appreciative of your help and cooperation in this
matter and feel sure that you will be relieved to kmow that
UNERA is now able to go through with the immediate purchase
without the delays which at first seemed unavoidable.

Sincerely yours,

Charles He Alspach
Acting Direotor
Welfare Division

30 October 1945

CeCe MNr'e Ee Co Miller
Near East Foundation

Miorri sﬂw




FELIEF AND RE

BUSS REFERENCE

RECORD FILED: 400




Mr. Oscar Broneer
Executive Vice President

/) Greek War Rellef Assoclation
221 West 37th Street
New York 19 New York

Dear Oscar:

Thank you for your kind letter of October l6th. In response to the request
from Mr. Salamis I attach (1) a table showing cumulative UNERA shipments
through August 31, 19455 (2) a table giving the estimated dollar value of
these shipments as of the same date; and (3)a table dealing with detailed
breakdown by commodities of supplies shipped from the Western Hemisphere
only, for August and through August 1945.

The tables deal with all countries receiving UNERA supplies but you will
easily distinguish the columns dealing with Greece, which for your convenience
I have mariked in red pencil. o

Regarding clothing, textiles and footwear shipments to Greece you will find

in Table 3 that a total of 10,299 long tons have been shipped through August.
The commodity breakdown is alse given. During September and October 5,024,447
pounds, or 2,243 long tons of used and new clothing have been shipped to Greece
and cur program for the remainder of this year calls for an additional 5,652
lomg tons of new and used clothing.

With reference to the medical supplies, to bring information contained in
Table 3 more up to date, I attach, first, a list of individual items shipped to
date and, second, a list of the contents of each unit named in the first list.
597 long tons of medical and sanitation supplies have been included in UNRRA's
Fourth Quarter of 1945.

From incomplete data furnished to me f the Food Divigion some 366 long tons
of cod liver oil were shipped up to September 30 and the progrem calls for the
shipment of some 500 lonmg tons for the remainder of 1945.

I cannot give you the exact mumber of trucks shipped to Greece because of a lack
of detailed information as to the truck shipments from military sources in Burope,
but I do consider it safe to state that some 2,500 have reached the country and
there is every indication that by the end of this year UNERA's goal of 6,000
trucks will be reached. Some difficulty, however, is encountered as to spare
parts and accessories t0 service them.

I am looking formurd to seeing you at the Oreek War Ielief dinner on August 29.
Sincerely yours

Attachments Al A oy grf?c?."ﬁ Ty i o ras re
Mndritesids/ler 7 "-.\.‘i'.u.._m,,‘gs-z: e




¥r. Oscar Proneer

Executive Vice President

Creek Var Relief Association, Inec.
221 Vest 5Tth Street

New York 19, New York

Dear ¥r. PBronmer:

Your letter of 17 October 1945 to Mr. Ceorge Xanthaky
with which you forwarded a letter received from Rev.
X. L. Coppock addressed to Mrs. H. Girden is herewith
acknowledged.

Ve have not yet had a reply to our letter of 16 October
1945 to ¥r. N. R. Zigler. It is our hope that this pro-

Ject can be developed successfully and we will keep you
informed of its progress.

Sincerely yours,

Charles F. Ernst
Division of Contributed Supplies
Bureau of Supply




. COMMURICATIONS SECTION

rorw AD-U4Ba
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

(21 MARCH 1945)

UNRRA

INCOMING TELEGRAM

M -L‘. U

GeiVals

sovornnent ueleone sugjestoc hor They are prepared to deliver
sed individuals freo of charje. Clothin: and food

weootable. Understood food would be canned and jrocossed. GOVern-

ont would receive in bulk at port but wo denand individual reccipts
> beliove scheone would not stdmulate connercial
linit to consignnents (o any

sackoges addroos

Sftor delivery.
antorprise but rccomend rcasormhle

ne individu.l.

NOTICE: |NFORMATION COPY ONLY. ACTION TO BE TAKEN ON ACTION COPY [N HANDS OF PERSON INDICATED BY (*) ASTERISK.




rorw AD-NB . DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
(21 SEPT 1945 . COMMUN I CATIONS BRANCH

u N R R A CABLE SECTION

INCOMING CABLEGRAM

FROls Lirana
l)f\'-f: s 23/ 10/ 45
HECEIVEDs 23/10/45 - 2325 peiie

Heur 132.

Jovornment woleome suggestod sshomo. Thay are propared to doliver
pacizages addressed individuals freo of charge. Clothing and food
acceplablo. Understood food would be canned and prococsed. LOVern=
mont would reccive in bulk at port but wo demand individual rogoipts
e Vg beliove schome would not stimulate commercial

Diote 2330 INEORNATION COPIES IN PROCESS OF DISTRIBUTION

NOTICE: THIS CORNCCAMRGEEOND PREBBIENT WHO SHOULD TAKE ACTION IMMEDIATELY ANDAETURN THIS COPY, TOGETHER WITH
THE REPLY, TO THE CABLE SECTION. |IF NO ACTION REQUIRED INDICATE NO ACTION; WITH INITIALS
(OF RECIPIENT), AND RETURN TO CABLE SECTION. IF THIS ACTION COPY IS MISDIRECTED NOTIFY CABLE SECTION
IMMED IATELY, EXTENSION 144,




UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION

CROSS REFERENCE SHEET

i U

22 October 1945

850 (Ad4)
040 Greek War Relief Association

David McNeill (War Shipping Adm.)
¥.0. Dominick (Ocean Shipping Div.)

"This refers to supplies contributed to UNRRA by relief agencies
for which we arrangs to pay for shivping."

RECORD FILED;




irector




On TE:

CROSS INDEX

RECORD FILED:

REHABILI TATION ADWINISTRA TION

20 October 1945

* 040 Greek War Relief

T e et

Guy Tombs (Guy Tombs Ltd,)

H.E. Whipps

(Ocean Shipping Div,)

"Referring to
to be handled
Authority has
to be made on
gively to any

the question of Greek War Relief fparcels
through the Canadian Post Office Dept.
already been granted for space allocatiom
any vessel carrying UNRRA carge exclu-
destination in Furope."

050 Tombs,Ltd,,Guy

LAS
11/6/45




ir. Oscay Droneer
Exmcutive Viee-iresident
) Grgek War Nelief Association
221 Rest S57th Street
Hew York 19, New York

Dear Oscar:

in accardance with Spyros' suggestion, I am sending you herewith a list of
the nases of those pooples shom I think it would be desireble for you to in-
vite to any dinner vhich the (reek War Belief Association plans for its

coming meeting in Washingtane

Horbert H. lehman ¥e Jo Dosdnick

Roy Fe. NHendrickson James H, letcher
Corringtom G411 Fred Hoshler
Fichael Menshikov re "lliam Sawyer
liorse Salisbury #iss Qay Sheprerson

Oeorge lanthaky Eichard Brown

Abe Feller Edward "illians
David “eintmmub Biss Flaine Carr
Androw Caimms Charles Frnat
Norman Jold Hicholas Andritsakis
Tdwin fenson Harold Caustin

Dan Test Dre Pe Fe Kuo




UNI TED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION

FORM AD=87
(Reviseo) CROSS REFERENCE SHEET

(7 Mar 45

16 Oct 45
040 Greek War Relief
060 Coppock, X. L., Rev.

721.2 (Mules)

Mr. M. R. Zigler, Ex. Sec., Brethren Service Committee,

Elgin, Il1,
Chgrles F, Ernst Div, of Contributed Supplies,

Your letter of 9 Aug, 45 to the Greek War Relief
concerning the possibility of securing a carload of
mules started a series of letters to which this
belongs.

Could you zrrange with Mr. Coppock so that an offer

of a contribution of work animals, either mules or
horses, could be made to UNRRA.

040 Brethren Service Committee.

TYPIST: hvs

DA TE: 12/4/55
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6 October 1945

Miss Margaret Thompson
Publicity Director

Greek War Relief Assoclation
221 Vest 5Tth Street

Hew Yﬂrk’ N. Y.

Dear Miss Thompsoni

Ve are returming, under separate cover, the 16 mm. priat
of THIS 1S GREECE TUDAY which you were good enough to 2
loan us. We appreciate, very much, your sending it to us
and found it extremely interesting. :

We are enclosing & list of films which we recommended to
interested organizations and inguirers. You will note
that we have included THIS IS GREICE TODAY,

Sinceraly,

Maurice Liu

Deputy Chief

Visual Media Branch

Office of Public Information

/'
AP

List of Recommended Films

P A ~HESR
f 7 ;\mHﬂ,_ ¥ 1

fr// wawnn
*\ @8] - 090
Al

\ 03101 v4eN




3 OCT 1945

Mr. J. G. Pohl

Greek Var Relief Association, Ine.
22). West 57 Street

New York 19, New York

Dear Wr, Pohls

With further reference to furmishing you information on UNRRA's
shipments, I am pleased to send, under separate cover, copies
of recent statistical releases of shipping data. The tabule-
tions include cargo shipped to Greece which, together with
corresponding data for other countries, is submitted to you

for your confidential use.

Sincerely yowrs,




221 WEST 57TH

HAROLD S. VANDERBILT

HOMORARY NATIONAL CHAIRMAN
THOMAS J., WATSON
HOWELL W. MURRAY

HONORARY MNATIONAL VICE-CHAIRMEN

GEORGE C. VOURNAS
MATIONAL VICE -CHAIRMAN

MRERS. LYTLE HULL
HONORARY CHAINMAN
WOMEN'S AUXILIARY

MRS, L. J. CALVOCORESSI

STREET

THE MOST REV. ATHENAGORAS
NATIONAL CHAIRMAN

SPYROS P, SKOURAS
MNATIONAL PRESIDENT

WILLIAM HELIS
NATIONAL VICE - PRESIDENT

K, PF. TSOLAINOS
NATIONAL SECHETARY

E. T. HARDALOUPAS
HATIONAL TREASURER

NEW YORK 19. N. Y.

CIRCLE 5-9100

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

THE MOST REV. ATHENAGORAS

WINTHROP ALODRICH
E. T. HARDALOUPAS

WILLIAM HELIS

CHARLES D. KOTSILIRAS

THOMAS A. PAPPAS

SPYROS P, SKOURAS
STEFHEN C. STEPHANO
§5. CREGORY TAYLOR
K. P. TSOLAINOS
HARDLD §,. VANDERBILT
GEORGE C, VOURNAS

OSCAR BRONEER,

N, ¥, CHAIRMAN, WOMEN'S AUXILIARY EXECUTIVE VICI-P.QI.QEDENT

13 September, 1945.

Mr. Karl Borders, Acting Chief,
Bureau of Supply,

U. N. R. R. A,,

1344 Connecticut Ave.,
Washington 25, D. C,

Dear Mr. Borders:

With your letter of 31 July, you kindly sent me a recapitulation
of U.N.,R,R.A, cargo shipped to Greece during the months of May, June, July
and August, 1945, This record is of great interest to the members of our
Association, and I very much regret that in the present instance I may have
caused you some inconvenience in obtaining these figures.

I am grateful for your kind offer to have your Statistical Records
and Reports Branch furnish us with your periodical reports, and assure you

that these will be treated in a confidential manner.

ol

9 Ge?:lqral Representative,

I~¥B'
g Committae,

JGAP/H
RECEIVED

SEP1 81945

UNRRA
Rasords & Reports Division

THE GREEK WAR RELIEF ASSOCIATION IS A MEMBER AGENCY OF THE NATIONAL WAR FUND.
PRESIDENT 5 WAR RELIEF CONTROL BOARD NO. 380




¥r. Oscar Broneer :

Bxocutive Vice ¥resident

Oreek War Relief Association, Inc., U.S.A.
221 Yest 57th Btreet

New York 19 New Yark

Dear Oscar:

In response to your request for information regarding distributions to
different regions of Greece, including Mytilens, I am attaching copies

of three tables with which we have been provided by the Greece Mission.
The tables deal with industrial and agricultural supplies and with cloth-
ing, textiles and footwear. We are very glad to furnish you with copies
of the tables for your owm information in planning Oreek War Relief activ-
ities but it is requested that you regard them as confidential since they
have not been released for publication by the Administration.

Unfortunately, no regional breakdown is given for distribution of food
vhich, as you know, comprises by far the largest category of relief items
shipped to Greece. Mordover, the tables cover hardly a month of UNRRA
shipments sinee, though we undertook respensibdlity as of April lst, ship-
ments by UNRRA did not reach the country before the beginning of Juns.

The Health Division of the Misslon, in its effort to advise and sssist
the Greek Goverrment in health matters, has established the following
sections on a regional basis: nursing services, sanitary engineering
tuberculosis, rehabilitation of the disabled, mitrition, medical supplies,
laboratory rehabilitation, hospital administration and malarial controle

Messures are being taken to implement the programs assigned to each sec~-
tion. For instance, the Nursing Services Section has established in sach
region a mursing consultant for the purpose of re-opening the prewar nurs—
ing and mid-wife schools to help hospitals in obtaining badly needed trained
personnel and to train midewives for the rural sections of the courtiy.
Such schools are operating in Athens, Thessaly, Peloponnese, Salonika and
Crete. To arcuse interest in modern techniques, conferences and home visits
are underteken and new equipment is given to some rural mid-wivea after
instruction in its use. Today there are 48 UNRRA nurses and twelve volune
tary society trained nurses in the Greece Mission,

The Nutrition Section has conducted mutritional surveys in nearly twoe
thirds of (reece to obtain first-hand data. Literature has been prepared
on the use of certain imported foods, new foodstuffs have been experimental-~
1y tested, dietary analyses have been made, advice has been given on the
broad purposes and specific details of supplementary feeding programs, and




%

for hospitals. In collaboration with
Greek War Relief Association, the Section
in the establishment of & mation-wide schoal feeding program.

mmm&mmwmmmsmmda
s & technician, and surveys have been made in
Greece. In addition, all dispensaries and
tuberculosis in Oreece have been visited,

The laboratory Fehabilitation Section has visited 18 institutions in the

Athens and Piracus area, nine institutions in Selonika, and many hospitals
in Macedonia, Thrace and Peloponnese. A list of supplies required by all
these institutions for 2 period of six months had been prepared and sube

mitted to UNRRA.

The iledical Supplies Section, in cooperation with the Oresk Red Cross,
formed an Allecation Committee to be knowm as the Joint MNedical Supplies
Committee for the distribution of existing and incoming medical supplies
to govermment institutions and dispensaries throughout Creece.

A national comittee composed of seven Greek doctors and professors of
medicine and pharmocology has been formed in Athens for distribution of
penicillin following suggestions of the UNRRA Health Division. Regular
monthly shipments of penicillin have been programmed, beginning June lst.
for control and dlstribution by prescription to patients have

been

Near East Foundation in cooperation with the Government and with UNRRA's
assistance, has established in Greece a center for the rehabilitation of the
disabled. The Govermment is providing quarters, utilities and cleaning}
the Near Esst Poundati all staff and maintenance; and UNRRA, progren plan-
ning, materials and S.

The danitary BEngineering Section prepa

George
Office of Country Mission




27 September 1945

PERCCNAL

My, Spyroe P. Skouras, Preszideamt
Ureek War Reliol Aszsocladion, Ine.
221 West S7th Street

New York 19, New York

Dear Spyros:

I emjoyed your letter of Spptanber 14 very much and was
eapeeially pleased to have your informel rapoTt on the
activities of your Assoclation in Greece. I Imow that
the achievements tLcre are a resl soures of personal
gratifieation to you, too,

With regard to the meeting of the fMssoeciection on Oetober £9,
glthough I haven't yet cheglted with the Uovernor it seaus
reasonably safe to say that one or the other of us ®euld
drop in for one of the sessions =nd wouid be glad $¢ do s0.

Ineldentally, you will remember that iu & recant telephone
conversation you raised the yuestion of UWNKRA's indebtednecs

to Greek War Relief. For your informatiom I au atteening e
& eoy of & letter to Mr, Oscar Bromeer, Exocutive Viee Progis
dent of your Assoeiztion, from Er, W. G. Dominick, Bjfecior

of the Ocean Shipping Division in the UNERA Buresu X pmu
which I hope will clear this matter satisfoetorilyd ~

oy
Eall 4
D 9~

#i%h best personal regards

Siuncerely yours,

Roy ¥, Heundrieckson
Attachment LDeputy Director Gemeral
IPage
CC with ineoming $o Director General for imformation




%2 September 1940

My, Oscar Broneer

Executive Vice President
Greek War Relief Ahzsoecintion,
221 Wess 578 Street

New York, New Tork

Desar Mr. Broneeri

In reply o your lester of 14 September dddressed %o

Mr. Hendrickson, upon imvestigation I find that = check in
the emount of $796,000 may bve expected shortly from War
Shipping Administration. The papers were prosessed through
UNRRA and were forwarded to War Shipping Administre$ion on
18 September for peyment. Regardiag the belance of gpproxi-
mately $370,000, the papers are now im eourse of processing

through UNRHA snd I anticipate that they will be forwarded
$0 Wer Shipping Administretion for psyment within the next
fow days.

¥e trust this will elear the matter, and regret any incon-
venience that may have been caused your Association by the
delay in effecting settlament.

Sincersely yours,

Bominick, Director
Shipping Division







UNITED NATIONS
RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION

1344 CONNECTICUT AVENUE
WASHINGTON 285, D. C,

- ] & Tk 23 ’
noy r. lendricsson

W. G. Dominick ’C(ﬁg

Greek War Relief Association,

I attach a copy of a letter I have just written to Jir. Broneer of
the Greek War Relief Association, Inc., in reply to the letter that
he wrote you asking for payment of hire and other expenses in con-
nection with the Swedish vessels that were under time-charter to the
Association and which obligations were assumed by UNHRA.

For your information, the procedure through which reimbursement 1is
i ’ l = -

made to the Association providés that the invoices from the Associa~

tion are sent to UNHRA for approval. In UNRRA, they first come to
Ocean Shipping which checks the accuracy of the charges and proumptly
transmits the checked copies to Finance and Aduinistration which, in
turn, certifies them for payment and mails them to War Shipping Ad-
ministration. Payment is made by WSA to the Assoclation.

I can assure you that as far as Qcean Shipping is concerned, we did
our part promptlye

Attach,




Mr. Oscar
Greek War o I Association
221 West 57th Street

v

New York, N. Y.
Uear lir. Broneer:

In reply to your letter of 1) September addressed to ur. Hendrickseon,
upon investigation I find that a check in the amount of $796,000 may
be expected shortly from War Shipping Administration. The papers

were processed through UNRRA and were forwarded to War Shipping Ad-
ministration on 18 September for payment. Hegarding the balance of
approximately $370,000, the papers are now in course of processing
through UNRRA and I anticipate that they will be forwarded to War Ship-
ping Administration for payment within the next few days.

We Trust this will clear the matter, and regret any inconvenience that
may have been caused your Association by the delay in effecting set-
tlement,

Sincerely yours,

H. G. Dominick; Director
Ocean Shipping Division




UNRRA & ’
X INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Roy Hendrickson DATE

i k : 21 September 1945
FRONM: Corrington Gill ;ﬁﬂ%/

SUBJECT: TUNRRA Indebtedness to Greek War Relief

We have looked into the matter covered by your memo of 15 September on the
above subject and find as follows. Freight bills totalling approximately
$800,000 were received the latter part of July in the Accounts Division
where, on 2 August, action was taken by instructing the War Shipping Admin-
istration to proceed with payment and outlining the procedure to be followed.
The completed accounts were received from them on 30 August and after
pre-payment examination and entering on the books were forwarded to the War
Shipping Administration in New York for payment on 18 September.




Groek War Relief Assocliation, Ims.
221 Yest 57th Bireet

New York 19, Eew York

Attention: ¥r, P, T. Nomides
Oent Leman:

Trank you for youwr letter of 8 August regarding the "Re-
quasts from individuals who would like to ship wheel
chairs or sisilar equipment to relatives who are war vie-
tims,"

Up to the present time owr Administration s not accepted
individually consigned gifts. However, we sre very anxious
with yowr organisation o see bihnt as many vheel chairs as
possible reach Greece since we know of the grest muber of
people whose rehabilitation depends en such a devige,

Ve are oabling our Mission today asiking them if it will be
possible for the Gresk War Relief to receive and distribute
wheol chalre to individusls., The matter is enti up to
the Nlagion and the povernsent authorities. If lities
permit the acceptance of such surplies, wo will Lumediate~
1y advise you,

Sime erely yowrs,

(Miss) Elaine ¥, Carr

4

JALP

i‘(' Info coples to aboves 3. oy 5
\l* 7 t:"dr'\- \ ST Y




Greek War Relief Assoclation, Ianc,
221 West 57th Street
New Tork 19, New York

Attention: M. I, T. Nomides
Dear Mr. Nomides: /

Thank you for your letter of 8 Augnst regarding the
"Requests from individuals who wuld. te ship
wheel chairs or similar equipment t¢ relatives who
are war victims.” :

{Up to the present time pur Admjfiistration has mot ac-
cepted individually consig gifts. However, we are
very anxious with your or ation to see thmt as

wheel chairs as poss reach Greece since we
of the great number of people whose rehabilitation
on such a device,

lomgthiumﬂ%ﬁuhdquﬂuthﬂundn
e possible to and distritute wheel chairs to
« The ter is entirely up to the Mission
he governmeny authorities, If facilities permit
acceptance of such supplies, we will immediately
advise you.

u/-

Sincerely yours,

_,;-/v /s (Miss) Elaine N, Carr
] / Division of Contributed Suppliss
ENC/wp

Buresu of Supply
14, September 45
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rorw AD-UBD

(21 MARCH 1945)

UNRRA

132

Tirana

25 September 1945 - 6:00 a.m,
26 September 1945 -~ 2:55 p.m.

Clear

Greek var Relief through UNRRA sending individually
eddressed packages used clothing to Creece., This
whole errangement dependent directly on acceptance
of plan by government and govermment's ability to

4+

distribute effectively.
These packages given UNRRA aid in shipment as bulk sup-
plies.

Veny individuals this country interested sending such
pacwagcs clothing to relatives and friends in Albania,

Our interest greatest relief possible for the people of
Albanis.

Sound cut gevernment authorities on practicablility this
plan-in Albania. Present plan Greek .ar Relief does not
include food, Please .consider this commodity with under=
standing all food packaged will be canned and processed
avoiding spoilage.

UNRRA doesn't desire to stimulate commercial enterprise

this fisld. 1In view of great need, end. ability of govern-
ment to service, would welcome your: advise for transmittal

NOTICE: |NFORMATION COPY ONLY.




Drafted

Blains 1 : carr (Supply)




FoRK AD- Hﬁb . . COMMUN ICAT10NS SECT|ON

MARCH 19%5 DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

UNRRA

OUTGOING TELEGRAM

ind
Greece :
on acce’
‘s abilif

_ in
11¢ 4- ~ ) 3 53}
01 include rilesa

understanding all food packaged will
ceseed avoidine ~DD l&Pea

NOT!CE: INFORMAT ION COPY ONLY.







¥r. Oscar Broneer, Executive Vice-President
Gresk War Relief Association, lLne.

221 West 57th Street

New York, N. Y.

Dear ¥r. Broneer:

in reply to your letter of 14 September addressed to kr. Hendricksom,
upon investigation I find that a check in the amount of §796,000 may

be expected shortly from War Shipping Administration. The papers

were processed through UNRRA and were forwarded to War Shipping id-
uinistration on 18 September for payment. Regarding the balance of
approximately §370,000, the papers are now in course of processing
through UNRRA aud I anticipate that they will be forwarded to war Ship-
ping Administration for payment within the next few days.

We trust this will clear the matter, and regret any inconvenience that
may have been caused to your Association by the delay in effecting set-
tlement.

Sincerely yours,

W. G. Deminick, Director
Ocean Shipping Division

info copies te: K. Borders
E. R. Walke.r

no further clearance

ar 21 Sept. 45




22 September

oy F. Hendriczson
FRoWs ¥. G. Jowinick

SUBJECT: Greek sar meiief sssoclation, .lnG.

I attach & copy of & letter 1 have just w itten to lr. Broneer of
the Greek dar dsilef Assoelation, InG., in reply to the letier that
he wrote you asking for payment OL nire and other expenses in con~
pection with the Swedish vessels Lhal wers Under tine~charter to the
Association and which obligations wers sgsuned by UNaA.

ent is
zade Lo the Associstion provides that the irvoices from the Associé~
tion are sent to UWNERA for spproval, In UNERs, ey first come to
Ocemn ihipping which checis Lhe accurasy of the charges and promptly
transuits the checked copies to Finance and pdsicistrstion which, in
turn, certifiss them Ior payment and malls tnea Lo ar Shdpping Ad-
ministration. Payment is made by WSA Lo the sascciation.

For your information, the procedure tirough which reisburee

I can assure you that as far as Ocean shipping is concerned, we did
our part promptly.

info copies to: K. Borders
E. R. Walker

no further clearance




Mr., Oscar Broneer, Executive Vice-Fresident
Greek lar (elief Association, Ine,

221 west 57th Strest

New York, K. Y.

)par uWr, Broneer:

In reply to your letter of 14 September addressed to Mr, Hendrickson,
upon investigation I find that a check in the amount of §796,000 may

be expected shortly from War Shipping Administration. The papers

were processed through UNRRA and were forwmrded to War Shipping Ad-
ministration on 18 September for payment. Regarding the balance of
approximately $§370,000, the papers are now in cowrse of processing
through UNKAA and I anticipete that they will be forwarded to War Ship-
ping Adudnistretion for payment within the next few days.

d#e trust this will clear the matber, and regret any inconvenience that
may have been caused your Associstion by the delay in effecting set-
tlesent,

Sincerely yours,

N. G. Dominick, Director
Oeean Shipping Ddvision




| 7 September 1945

Mr. P. T. Nomides

Aasistant Director

_ Greek War Relief Associstion, Inc.
221 Vest 57th Tirest

Hew Tork 19, New York

Dear lr. Nomides:

¥r. lsathaky's office has told me of his comversation
with you regarding the ‘ires mentiomed in your letter of
9 August. I sm glad %o learn that the matter has besm
taken care of sstisfactorily and that the necessary tire
replscesents for your “mobile units" in. Greece was made
out of stockes availsble in the country.

We have cabled our Mission in Oreece requesting them to
advise us of any tires and spare parts which mey be needed
in the fulure for the issociation's vehicles.

Very sincerely yours,

Roy Fe Hendrickson
Deputy Director Qoneral
ey i:: ~

Ghn%ﬁyuo




4 September 1945
TOs Roy F. Hendrickson

FROM: Jeorge Xanthalky

SUBJECT: Greek War Relief Association's request for tires

In a lstter to you dated August 9, 1945, Mr. P. T. Nomides, Assistant
Director of the Greek War Relief Association, requested UNRRA assistance
in replacement tires of the Association's "mobile units" in Greece. The
letter is attached.

Attached also is a draft of a reply to Mr. Nomides' letter, which was
sent to the Greek Branch of this office for clearance on Saturday, 1
September. As indicated in the draft reply, the Bureau of Supply cabled
Athens requesting information with regard to the tire requirements for
"eontributed vehicles" of Creek War felief in Greece.

¥r. Nomides' request was discussed with him on the telephone todaye. The
mobile units he was referring to are the six medical units which the
Greek War Relief Association now has in Greece. lMr. Nomides states that,
in response to a cable from Spyros Skouras, General Scobie in Athens has
telegraphed Skouras that he has allocated 18 tires of the required sise
from British stocks for use on the Greek War Relief vehicles. This
action will undoubtedly come to the attention of Buell Maben,

In addition, Mr. Nomides stated that the Greek War Relief had now obe

tained export licenses for its tire replacements and expocted delivery
of the tires this month. The need has therefore been met.

No reply will be required to Mr. Nomides' letter in view of the tele-
phone conversation mentioned,

Attachments

B0 1lliane/ jiar
eor lre Rlimlar




UNITED NATIONS
RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION

1344 CONNECTICUT AVENUE
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

4 September 1945
TO: Roy F. Hendrickson
FRQuM: George Xanthaky

SUBJECT: Greek War Relief Association's request for tires

In a letter to you dated August 9, 1945, Mr. P. T. Nomides, Assistant
Director of the Greek War Relief Association, requested UNRRA assistance
in replacement:h.ires of the Association's "mobile units" in Greece. The
letter is attached.

Attached also is a draft of a reply to Mr. Nomides' letter, which was
sent to the Greek Branch of this office for clearance on Saturday, 1
September. As indicated in the draft reply, the Bureau of Supply cabled
Athens requesting information with regard to the tire requirements for
"contributed wvehicles" of Greek War Relief in Greece.

Mr. Nomides' request was discussed with him on the telephone todaye The
mobile units he was referring to are the six medical units which the
Greek War Relief Association now has in Greece. Mr. Nomides states that,
in response to a cable from Spyros Skouras, General Scobie in Athens has
telegraphed Skouras that he has allocated 18 tires of the required size
from British stocks for use on the Greek War Relief vehiclese This
action will undoubtedly come to the attention of Buell Mabens

In addition, Mr. Nomides stated that the Greek War Relief had now ob-
tained export licenses for its tire replacements and expected delivery
of the tires this month. The need has therefore been met.

No reply will be required to Mr. Nomides' letter in view of the tele-
phone conversation mentioneds

Attachments




Addressed to: Athens

Repeated to: London

Have just been advised by Greek War Relief Association that

UNRRA Mission recommends supply tires and spare parts for

their contributed vehicles in Greece. Advise immediately

of any requirements for these items for GWRA vehicles which
are in addition to those contained in your request 1/MT

through 6/MT« Give make, model, year of thdse vhhicles.
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Nr. Buell Maben

Acting Chief of Mission
UNRRA

c/o American Fmbassy
Athens, Greece

Dear Mr. Maben:

Nr. Spyros Skouras, President of the Greek War Relief,
accompanied by Dr. Oscar Broneer, Fxecutive Vice President,




13 Septegber 1945

Miss Margaret Thompson
Publicity Director

Greek War Rellef Association
22) Vest 57th Street

New York, N. Y.

Dear Miss Thompson:

1 should like to borrow a print of your new film,

THIS IS GREECE TODAY, for showing to UNERA executives
and staff here in VWashington, Mr, Skouras' trip te
Greece was, as you know, carried out under the auspices
of UNERA, and we are greatly interested in seeing the
material contained in this film. It is possible that
we may want to purchase & priant for our permanent use
after we have seen the plcture.

Sincerely yours,

William H. Vells
Chief, Visual Media Branch
Office of Public Information

| &

-
ety .
il I
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Greek War Relief Association, Inc,
221 West 57th Street
New York 19, New York

Attention; Mrs. B. Cirden:
Dear Mrs. Girden:

In reply to your inquiry regarding the supply of

soap in Greece, we cabled our Mission and have re-
ceived from them information that there is practically
no soap in Greece, and existing shortages are so

acute the Covernment is attempting to purchagse soap
from Palestine and all other sources of supply.

I an very glad to help get this matter straightened

and if I can be of any further service, pleace let
me know,

Very sincerely yours,

: (Miss) Elaine N, Carr
Division of Contributed Supplies
Bureau of Supply

ENCarr/wp
8 September 1945

/94
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1l September 1945

Nre Oscar Dronser
Exscutive Viee President

O -Gpegk War Rellef

22) Veast U7EA Street
New York 19, New Xork

Jear Osocari

Upon my return from my vecation I found youwr

letter of August 30th and I am delighted to know
that the money was sent to the Sponge Divers
Cooporative and as Paul Edwards is still there

I sm sure that he must have recelived it, However,
1 hope that the Chase Bational Bank will repors
to you on this.

With kindest regards,

Sincerely yours,

Carolin Ae Flexner




Mre Poe To Nomides

Assistant Director

Greek War Relief Association, Inc., USA
221 West 57th Street

New York 19, N.Y.

Dear Mr. Nomides:

This Administration is anxious to do all that it can to assist
your organization to obtain replacement tires for your mobile unite
in Greece. As you undoubtedly are aware, however, it has not been
mtilthoputuvmldnyathatthuoh-bommyud.ngofﬂu
critical shortage of tires. /

Nevertheless UNRRA has been able to n)::l.p gpare tires for the trucks
it has delivered to Greeces In addifion, some 2,000 tires for re-

placement purposes are being currently loaded for shipment., An
additional 3,000 tires are a.vl.‘lhb],b for shipment to Greece in

B.ptﬂbﬂ' .

Thu.tiru,hwwc,lihﬂlotﬁcﬂlﬂi&nwhunmttoarm,
are turned over on their arrival to the Government of Greece for
distribution. UNHRA, therefore, does not have any stock of tires
in Greece which it can mske dirgctly nt‘uublo for your mobile
units.

To solve your immediate pro mtmnn&mum at Athens has
been asked by cable to ase the size, \type and number of re-
placement tires required forf your orgninq.m'l trucks for the
next 1l2-month period. As as this inf tion is received, we
will be in a position to yequest our Mission\in Greece to assist
your organigzation in get your requirementg. In the meantime,
we are cabling to ase in whether we can a8 you in obtaining
tires on an emergency baAsis from whatever mili stocks may be
available in Greece or /nearby.

Flease feel assured that this Admirdstration do all that it
can to emable your units to contimue their opera in Greece.
: \
Sincerely yours, |

Roy F. Hendrickson
Deputy Director General




UNITED NATIONS
RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION

1344 CONNECTICUT AVENUE
WASHINGTON 25, D, C.

Mrs Pe Ta NOD’IidBS

Assistant Director

Greek War Relief Association, Ince., USA
221 West 57th Street

New York 19, N.Y.

Dear lMr. Nomidess:

This Administration is anxious to do all that it can to assist

your organization to obtain replacement tires for your mobile units
in Greece. As you undoubtedly are aware, however, it has not been
until the past several days that there has been any easing of the
eritical shortage of tires.

Nevertheless UNRRA has been able to ship spare tires for the trucks
it has delivered to Greece. In addition, some 2,000 tires for re-
placement purposes are being currently loaded for shipment. An
additional 3,000 tires are available for shipment to Greece in
Septembers.

These tires, however, like all other UN supplies sent to Greece,
are turned over on their arrival to the Gpvernment of Greece for
distributions. UNRRA, therefore, does noy have any stock of tires
in Greece which it can make directly.a ble for your mobile
uniicse

To solve your immediate problem, the itk Mission at Athens has
been asked by cable to ascertain the gize, Uype and number of re-
placement tires required for your orggnization!s trucks for the
next 12-month period. As soon as thip informatien is received, we
will be in a position to request our Jission in Greece to assisty
your organization in getting your reghirements. In the meantime,
we are cabling to ascertain whether can assist you in obtaining
tires on an emergency basis from whatiever military stocks may be
available in Greece or nearbye

Please feel assured that this Administration will do all that it
can to enable your units to continue their operation in Greece.

Sincergiy yours,

\

Roy F. Hendrickson
Deputy Director General
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e man in charge of the Greek
nch is Williams.




Mrs Lott Room 525 .

This is the letter about which I
called you. In the next to last
paragraph is mentioned the cable
that is to be sent. MNr. Hendrickson
told Mr. Zimler in the elevator that
he had sent it. ( To Gen. Scobey,
whoever he is, asking if the tires
could be borrowed from the Military)

Has the cable been sent?

Lorraine.
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MARCH

TELEPHONE MESSAGE

CALLED BY:

WILL CALL AGAIN Ll RETURNING YOUR CALL

PLEASE CALL [ NO MESSAGE

REMARKS

RECEIYED BY .




. P. T, Nm!.d“

Assistant Director

Greeic War Relief Association, Inc., USA
221 West 57th Street

New York 19, N.X.

Dear ¥r, Nomides:

This Adminigtration is anxious to do all that it can to assist
your organization %o obtain replacement tires {or youwr mobile units
in Greece. As you undoubtedly are aware, however, it has not beem
until the past several days that there has been any easing of the
eritical shortage of tirese.

Nevertheless UNERA has been able to ship spare tires for the trucks
it has delivered to Greece. In addition, some 2,000 tires for re=-
placement purposes are being currently loaded for shipment. An
additional 3,000 tires are available for shipment to Greece in
Sep‘bmbor.

These tires, however, like all other UNRRA supplies sent to (reece,
are turned over on thelr arrival to the Uovernment of Greece for
distribution. UNRRA, therefore, does not have any stock of tires
in Oreece which it can make directly available for your mobile
units,

To solve your immediate problem, the UNARRA Mission at Athens has
been sgaked Ly cable %o ascertain the size, type and number of re-
placement tires required for your organization's trucka for the
next 1l2-month period. As soon as this information is received, we
will be in a position to¥eiiecate—your pequirements from-—present.
and prospective tire supplies—in Greece. In the meantine, we are
cabling to ascertain whether we can assist you in obtaining tires
on an emergency basis from whatever military stocks may be avail—-
able in Oreece or nearby.

Flease feel assured that this Administration will do all that it
can to enable your unite to continue their operation in Creece.

[ YVPV) MW\ e Sincerely yours,

Deputy Directer Oenexal

30 August 1945
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221 WEST 57TH STREET NEW YORK 19, N. Y. CIRCLE 5-9100

HAROLD S. VANDERBILT THE MosT REV. ATHENAGORAS EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

HONORARY MNATIONAL CHAIRMAN HATIONAL CHAIRMAN
THE MOST REV. ATHENAGORAS SPYROS P. SKOURAS

THOMAS J. WATSON SPYROS P. BKOURAS
HOWELL W. MURRAY NATIONAL PRESIDENT WINTHROP ALDRICH STEPHEN C. STEPHANO

HONORARY NATIONAL VICE-CHAIRMEN E. T. HARDALOUPAS S8, GREGORY TAYLOR
WILLIAM HELIS
GEORGE C. VOURNAS NATIONAL VICE-PRESIDENT WILLIAM HELIS K. P. TSOLAINOS

NATIONAL VICE-CHAIRMAR CHARLES D. KOTSILIBAS HAROLD S. VANDERBILT

ol i TR THOMAS A. PAPPAS GEORGE C. VOURNAS
HONORARY CHAIRMAN NATIONAL SECRETARY J .

WOMEN'S AUXILIARY E. T. HARDALOUPAS OSCAR BRONEER -
Mnrs. L. J. CALVOCORESSI NATIONAL TREASURER EXECUTIVE VICE-PRESTDENT
N.¥. CHAIRMAN, WOMEN'S AUXILIARY

August 9, 1945.

”

o/

\ N A

Dear Mr. Hendrickson: (kﬁ
1

We have just received a cable from our Foreign Director,
Mr. Nicholas Kalmer, in Athens. In it he makes the follow-

ing alarming statement:

"eesees . THERE IS NOT A TIRE IN ATHENS ONE OF
OUR UNITS LAID UP FOR WEEK FOR LACK OF TIRES
STOP SOMETHING MUST BE DONE QUICKLYeeseeoo"

We now have applications in for export licenses for tire
replacements for our mobile units. However, it takes time

to get these through and the situstion is evidently critical.
When our trucks and cars were loaned for general distribu-
tion purposes it was our understanding that UNRRA would supply
all repairs and replacements, and I was under the impression
that UNRRA has a stock of tires in Greece.

If UNRRA has such replacement tires in Q;ggcg, will you assist
us in making them avai e Mr. Kalmer if not will you
kindly tell us how we can remedy the situation. Upon receipt
of your reply we shall cable Mr. Kalmer accordingly.

Simcerely yours,

AN
P. T.. Nomides
PTN:GM Assistant Director

Mr. Roy F. Hendrickson

Acting Director General

United Nations Relief & Rehabilitation Adminis.
1344 Connectucut Avenue

Washington 25, D. C.

THE GREEK WAR RELIEF ASSOCIATION IS A MEMBER AGENCY OF THE NATIONAL WAR FUND.
PRESIDENT'S WAR RELIEF CONTROL BOARD NO. 3s0




VIAL AIR MAIL
AUG 21 1945

Mr. He Boauiied

idrector of Admirdstirative Services
Pest Cifice _epartuent

taws, (anads

Jear Vr., Beaulien:

1 have rocuived a eospmnicstion from Mr. Salacds, Mutional Seerstary
of the Greei sar Weliel Fund, Homtpeal, requesting agsistance in the
forwardiue of private parcels Lo relatives in Gressce. 1 am lnfored
that M, Soleads has bean in cossmnlestion with you asd Shad you re~
quest sssuranece that there will be ssple shipping opportunity {rom
Ganada for this purpose. Cur preswt prograz calls for & minisusm of
6 vesseis manthly %6 ve leaded in Canade [ Gresce nnd 88 you will
see fyom the attached letter to iMr, Salamds we are agresable to space
being made svallable on sagh of those vessels as Lhe meed may arise.

The terdative CLigure sebt by iir, Salamis is 500 parcels weskly and we

are progertly sgréeealle to wmalkdng this space svailable wp to viis quan-
ity without Dariber referemse 1o tids office, requesting only lhet our
represenbatives in Canade, Lessrs. Guy Tubs Ttd., be informed swiflcient-
iy in advance lor the Ureck War jwlief Fund to be placed in direct con-
nection with the ship's agent with whom arregesris lor shipment acd
peynant of frewght stiould be made.

i there is suy formelity with which you require us 0 comply, it would
be sppreciated if you would se lnfum usy otlerwise, we stall sssune
that the arreangewents oublined asbove will Le satisfactory to your Depart-
neibe

Sinserely yours,

Bl o DISPATEHED X

7
INFQ COPIES I(.O:' K¢ Borders

7 #B. R. Walker : AUG 24719259 '3
_{v& Guy Tombs Ltd. ’ /
7 B. C. Salamis, GW&F NP

no further clearance
20 Aug L5 ar




Lf.r. B- C- S&lﬂiﬂa, uﬂtlml&l “mt‘ry
The Greek War Aelief Fund
NMogtreal 1, Canada

Dear lir, Salamis:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of 13 August in which
you ask our cooperation in the forwarding of parcels from iodiwvideal
residents in the Dominion of Canada to relstives in Greece. This
will inform you that we are prepared to make space available on each
of our vessels sailing out of Canada for Greece in accordsnce with the
arragenmtis already concluded with the Canadian Red Cross.

You state that it is not anticipated that these contributions will ex-
ceed more than 500 parcels per week and if this be the case there will
be no difficulty in arranging space on each of our vessels, You are
aware that we propose and are loading frum Canada to Greece approximate-
1y 6 vessels every wonth and space will be made available on each of
thmvuulsrumohparulauwborwmrahimt.

I would suggest here also thet you inform our representatives in Canada,
Mesars. Guy Tombs itd,, of the cuantity you have available and regquest
them to put you in dirveet contact with the ships' agents as the vessels
msy appear for loading. A copy of tids letter is heing forwarded to
Nessrs. Guy Tombs Itd and also to Mr. Beauliew, Ddrector of Administra
tive Services, Fost Office Department, Ottawa, to whom I am also writing
an additional letter, a copy of which is enclosed.

We trust that the above arrangements will be found satisfactory.
L~ .

info copies ,ty{.- ers
> ¢ R. Walker

Gu»y T’:'lnbs Ltdl =
Mr. H.Beaulieu

o6 further clearance
closure

ar 20 Aug 45
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(25 FEB 1940)

CROSS REFERENCE SHEET

DATE

3 August 1946

CROSS INDEX
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040 Oreek Yar Relief Agsn,, Ine.
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774.6 UA 524

WsA, Vashington, DC

G.BE. Lulkas

SUMMARY

"This is your authority to nroceed with payment $o the Greek ¥ar Relief
‘“.ilﬂﬂl.adsmﬂ. 1‘“3.. .tﬂ.tnu-to-'

RECORD FILED

TYPIST




Form
(Revised)
(7 Mar L5)

RACO

451932

Ui-TITE.ATICNS RELIEF AND REHREILITATIQAMIICISTRATION

ST BTTE
RD FILED:

CPOSS REFERENCE SHEET

30 July 1945

850 (Swedish Red Cross - Greek War Relief Fleet)
Greek War Relief Ass'm, Inc,

lir, Oscer Broneer, Executive Vice President
Greek War Relief Association

Roy F. Hendrickson, Acting Director General

Responsibility Re: shipments of supplies to Greece
by Ewedish Red Cross - Greek War Relief Fleet

Ancoming,. 12 July 194% to ¥r, Roy F, Hendrickson

From, ,0scar Broneer, Executive Vice-President
OQutgoing: 14 July 1§45: To Greek War Relief Ass'n
from H, E. Whipps, Acting Chief Ocean Shipping
Outgoing: 14 July 19453 To Per Wijkman Minister of
Eweden; from H, E, Whipps, Acting Chief Ocean Shipp-
ing Branch

: To Mr. Oscar Broneer: from Roy F. Hen-
drickson 2 July 1945

: To Mr. Roy F, Hendrickson from Osecar
Broneer, 20 June 1945

Greece - 850

may

8/13/45
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221 WEST S57TH STREET NEW YORK 19, N. Y, CIRCLE 5-9100

HAROLD S. VANDERBILT THE MOST REV. ATHENAGORAS EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
HONORARY NATIONAL CHAIRMAN NATIONAL CHAIRMAN
THE MOST REV. ATHENAGORAS SPYROS P. SKOURAS
THOMAS J, WATSON SPYROS P. SKOURAS
HOWELL W. MURRAY MATIONAL PRESIDENT WINTHROP ALDRICH STEPHEN C. STEPHANO
HONGRARY NATIONAL VICE-CHAIRMEN WILLIAM HELIS E. T. HARDALOUPAS S. GREGORY TAYLOR
GEDRGE G. VOURNAD NATIONAL VICE-PRESIDENT
NATIGNAL VICE-CHAIRMAN - P TROLAIOS
MRS, LYTLE HULL MATIONAL SECRETARY
HONORARY CHAIRMAN & v AR ACCOFAS THOMAS A, PAPPAS GEORGE C. VOURNAS
WOMEN'S, AUTILIARY NATIONAL TREASURER
MRS, L. J. CALVOCORESSI OSCAR BRONEER
N. Y. CHAIRMAN, WOMEN'S AUXILIARY EXECUTIVE VICE-PRESIDENT

WILLIAM HELIS K. P, TEOLAINDS
CHARLES D, KOTSILIBAS HAROLD §, VANDERDILT

< <12 July, ABAE™

in VY -?I-."i‘ b 1.;}"‘:'3‘ '
Mr. Roy F. Hendrickson, Deputy Director General, AR L ans
United Nationa Relief & Rehabilitation Administration, WV 2 y)‘” 62/
1344 Connecticut Ave., e 2 o
Washington 25, D. C. 2o '
My dear Mr. Hendrickson:

Your letter of 2 July has been received and I thank you very much for
the prompt and favorable consideration you have given to the subject of my letter
dated 20 June.

At yesterday's meeting of the Executive Committee of Directors and Mem-
bers of Greek War Relief Assoclation, I was instructed to inform you, that in view
of your unqualified assurance to reimburse us, either direct or through U. S. War

Shipping Administration, with any expenses incurred by our Association as disponent

charterers of the Swedish Red Cross—Greek War Relief Fleet, we will continue until

—— -ty -

further notice, to effect all necessary payments for charter-hire, warrisk insurance,
bunkers, port-charges, etc., in respect of the thirteen vessels sailing under your
direction with relief supplies for Greece.

You are aware of the current negotistions between the Swedish Govermment
and the United Maritime Authority in respect of the disposition of the Swedish
Merchant Marine. Strenuous efforts are being made to secure the releasé of certain
Swedish tonnage for relief and humanitarian services, and as our fleet is included
in this category, we are most anxious that nothing be done to jeopardize the con-

d ”~ . A

e NG

tinued smd uninterrupted operation of the vessels in question.

THE GREEK WAR RELIEF ASSOCIATION IS A MEMBER AGENCY OF THE NATIONAL WAR FUND.
- 1861 i FPRESIDENT'S WAR RELIEF CONTROL BOARD NO. SS50




Mr. Rovy F.- Hendrickson 12 July,, 1945.

Under these clircumsbtances, and dn considerution of the commitment made
in your letter of 2 July, our Association are prepared to effect puyment d1mmediate~
ly of all pums due Owners, Agents or Suppliers for current periods extending beyond
50 June, 1945, Such payments will be made on your behalf end it is understood that
you will isgue the necessary reduigition under which our Assoclation may oblain
prompt reimbursement of any expenditures lincurred for your dccount.

In compliance with your request in the second paragraph of your letter,
we shall -2s scon as pessible’ furnish you'with & detailed statement of the commit-
ments assumed by U N.R.R.A. in financing the operations of thesé thirteen vesgels.

Regarding the closing peragraph of your letter, may I invite your atten-
tion to the fact that only in reapect of the financial respongibility for the
fleet, were we reluctantly compelled to decline liability; I regret that our letter
had not made this entirely clear. However, now that U.N.R.R.A. have agreed to
csgume the financial responsibility for the operation of the fleet, this problem is
solved, and our Association would be happy to continue to eontribute its experience
and services, thereby strengthening the bond of friendship with U.N.R.R.A.

Please accept our sincere thanks for the very generous compliments you
have made our Association in the closing paragraph of your letter.

Resvectfully

Osecar Bfgneer,
Executive Vice-President

OB/H

¢c Department of State




2 JUuL 194%

Mr. Opgar 3ronser

“xecutive Viee /resident

SGreek War Relief Asscelation, Ine,
221 ¥est 57th Gtreet

Navw York 18, Wew York

Dear ¥r. Broneer:

Thank you for your lstter of 20 June 1945. 4As you

3 requested therolin, I hereby conlirm that the United

X Hatlions Nellef and febabilitation Adwinmletratlion will
scsume responsibility for any sapenses Ainourred fer
gchartererd' sccount on the Thirteen vessels presonily
wnrrldﬁ the 2wedieh Med Cross-Opreek “ar felief Fleel,
subsequent to the date of validisy of The surrent ¥FEA

Reculeition, and that Shls Admini stration, elither directly
or through the Yar Shisping Mminlistration, will relsburse
the Oreek Yar Nglief Aszzoclaticn for such sxpendes _,‘m

under the serms of the ebarter parties deyond IC June
nnd until redelivery is accepted By ovners of the vessels.

It 10 =y understending that the Oresk War Nellef iconclation
wil)l previde this Adainistration with an iSemized 1iet of She
couwni nts made by the Asscclistion for expansas referred So
above s0 that thie Adminletraticn may have kaewieldje of the
oblig=ticns which 1t hag usdert=koin.

va regret that the Asscciation i» net in a position So
continue the responalbdility aet forth in your letter., Let
.me aseure you of our apprecistiocan for the ocutstanding Job
"«huh the Assoolation hawe done Lin Shis astter cf Sreek
relief shivoents and for She very fine osoop

Assoodaltion has shown te thils Adeinistrat

beglaning of cur Anterast io the Gresk

A
W,

A

U)ﬁb .'1;.9.5.1111.!:&1
"} 29 Jene 1948

\ iafs u;&aomu

Dayton[l VA
Feller I,_ 7S
Weintraub
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221 WEST 57TH STREET NEW YORK 19. N. Y. CIRCLE 5-9100

HAROLD S, VANDERBILT THE MOST REV. ATHENAGORAS EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
HONORARY NATIONAL CHAIRMAN NATIONAL CHAIRMAN

THE MOST REV. ATMENAGORAS SPYROS P, SHOURAS
THOMAS J, WATSON SPYROS P. SKOURAS

HOWELL W. MURRAY HNATIONAL PRESIDENT WINTHROP ALDRICH STEPHMEMN C. STEPHANDG

HONGRARY NATIONAL VIGE-CNAIRMEY WILLIAM HELIS E.T. HARDALOUPAS 6. GREGORY TAYLOR

GUORGE C, VOURNAS NATIDNAL VICE-PRESIDENT

WILLIAM HFLIS K. P, TSOLAINOS
NATIDNAL VIGE: CHAIRMAN

K. P. TSOLAINOS
(31 LYTEE HULL NATIONAL BECRETARY CHARLES D, KOTSILIDAS MARDLD §. VANDERRBILY
RS HUL A, ’

l\:tr*;lu:-:\“tx!:j:;'d £. 7. HARDALOUPAS THOMAS A. PAPPAS GEORGE C. VOURNAS
=10 s IXILIA NATIONAL TREASURER

MRS, L. J. CALVOCORESS! OSCAR BRONEER
M. ¥. CHAIRMAN, WOMEN'S AUXILIARY EXECUTIVE VICE - FRESIDENT

20 June, 1945,
REGISTERED MAIL

Mr:. Roy F. Hendrickson, Deputy Director General,
Dnited Nations Rellef & Rehabilitation Administration,
Dupont Circle Apartments,

1344 Connecticut Ave.,

Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

As a result of certain conversations held last month at your office
with Mr, W, G. Dominick, Mr. Wm. Drought, and other members of your steff and
legal advisers, we have today written to the Department of State at Washington,
D. C.3 & copy of our letter is enclosed for your informetion.

The members and directors of our Association consider it most regret-

table thet the reported discontimuation of the financial agsistance extended to

ug since 1 January, 1943, compels us to decline further responsibility for the

expenses enumerated in the Briginal liend-Leasé Reguiaftion and supplements

thereto issued by the U. 8. Foreign Economic Administration.

Under the terme of the charter-parties, copies of which are in your
possession, and which are identical for the thirteen vessels at present compris-
ing the Swedish Red Cross--Greek War Relief Fleet, the vessels are to be re-
delivered at Gothenburg, with a mintium of ten days' notice to Owners (see clause

7 of Baltime-1939 C/P).

THE GREEK WAR RELIEF ASSOCIATION IS A MEMBER AGENCY OF THE NATIONAL WAR FUND.
FRESIDENT'S WAR RELIEF CONTROL BOARD NO. 300




221 WEST 57TH STREET NEW YORK 19, N. Y. CIRCLE 5-9100

HAROLD 'S. VANDERBILT THE MOST REV. ATHENAGORAS EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
HONORARY NATIONAL CHAIRMAN NATIONAL CHAIRMAN

THE MOST AEV. ATHENAGORAS SPYROS P, SHOURAS
" THOMAS J. WATSON SPYROS P, SHOURAS

HOWELL W. MURRAY NATIONAL PRESIDENT WINTHREO® ALDRICH STEPHEN C. STEPMANO

HONORARY NATIOMAL VICE-CHAIRMEN WILLIAM HELIS £ T: HARDALOUPAS 8. GREGORY TAYLOR
A CE - 5 T
GEORGEC .| VOURNAS NATIONAL VICE-PRESIDEN Wt AL K. P rROLAINGS
NATIONAL VICE-CHAIRMAN K. P. TBOLAINGS
G NATIONAL SECRETARY CHAKRLES D. KOTSILIBAS HAROLD 8., VANDERPILT

:::;,NO“A“\‘ CHAIRMAN E. T. HARDALOUPAS THOMAS A. PAPPAS GEORGE C, VOURNAS
MEN'S AUXINRY MATIONAL TREASURER

MRS, L. J. CALVOCORESSI OSCAR BRONEER
N. Y. CHAIRMAN, WOMEN'S AUXILIARY EXECUTIVE VICE. PRESIDENT

SGIST 20 June, 1945.

Department of State,
Washington, D. C,

Sirs:

Since the summer of 1842, the Greek War Relief Association have been
performing all customary fumctions of time-charterers of a fleet, at present
congsisting of thirteem cargo vessels carrying relief and medical supplies from
the United States and Canada to Greece, under the suspices of the Swedish Red
Cross. From the inception of the program, all expenses for the operation of
this fleet have been borme jointly by the Greek Govermment and by our Associa-
tion. Effective 1 January, 1945, the Greek Govermment's responsibility for the
finsncing of this fleet was assumed by the U. 8. Foreign Economic Admimistration
under Lend-Lease Requisition., The present Reguisition expires 50 June, 1945, and
{t his been indlcated to us that 1t will not be remewed or extended, for the rea~
son that UJN,R.R.A. desire to take over the operation of this fleet.

Our Association whole-heartedly welcome U,N.R.R.A.'s ceniritution to
the welfare of Greece, and we place our experiemce and facilitles at U.N.R.R.A,'s
complete disposal.

It has been the esteblished practice of our Assoclation to pay all ex-

pénses in respect of this relief fleet, such as charter-hire, -arriik ingurance,

ete. These expenses, amounting to about $800,000,00 per month are paid by our

-~

-

THE GREEK WAR RELIEF ASSOCIATION IS A MEMBER AGENCY OF THE NATIONAL WAR FUND.
PHRESIDENT S WAR RELIEF CONTROL BOARD NO, 380




Department of State 20 June, 1945.

Asgoclation monthly or gquarterly in advanee, snd such expenditures ultimately
are reimbursed through the U, S. War Shipping Administration. Certain ether
expenses for the operation of the relief ships, smounting to approximetely
£200,000.00 per month, are borme by our Assoclation direect.

In view of the large sums involved, it is impossible for G.W.R.A.
to finance the operations of the relief fleet, unless we haove positlve assurance
of reimbursement of the expenditures under the F, E, A, Requisition. In the
tbsence of such sgsurance, we are reluctantly compelled to give formel motice to
the Omers of the Swedish vessels, that with the expiration of the F,E.A. Requi-
sition on 30 June, 1945, our Associaztion are umable to pay the expenses socruing
under the terms of the respective charter-parties.

It 18 respectfully requested that the Department of State, on behalf
of the Greek War Relief Associction, serve notice on the Greek Govermment as
guarantors of the obligations of our Assoclation as time-charterers de facto,
that G.W.R.,A, decline responsibility for any costs or expenses incurred by any
of the veassels gubsequent to midnight, 30 June, 1945,

We have taken the liberty teo furnish UN.R.E.A, with a copy of this
letter, and we hereby emclose a copy of letter on the subject, which we have today
addressed to Mr, Roy F. Hendrickson, Deputy Dirvector Gemeral, U, N.K.R.A., Washing-

tOD, D. c.
Respectfully,/

Croep g1 72060

Osesy Broneer
Executive Vice-President

0B/H

cc Mri;Roy F, Hendricknon;/
Beputy Director feneral,
U.H .'B.R.Aﬂ ’
Washington, D, C.




Mr. Roy F. Hendrickson, Deputy Director General 20 June, 1945,

The current six month period for which the vessels are time-chartered
explires on various dates commencing 50 June, 1945, and while charterers have the
option to renew for succeasive monthly periods (see clause 1) =nd. also to sublet
(see clause 20), it is our understanding that the United Maritime Authority have
not yet approved your application for continued operation of this Swedish tonnage.

Your Ocean Shipping Branch are informed of the daily positions of the
vesgsels., As the Voyagea on which these vessels are now engaged make 1t impossible
to effect redelivery by 30 June, 1945, at Gothenburg (&and this is especially true
of the vessels now at or en route to the designated loading ports in the United
States and Canade), we respectfully request your official confirmetion of the
Verbal undertaking giVen us, that U.N.R.R.A, will agsume responsibility for “eny
expenges incurred for charterers! account_subsequent to the date of va11dity
the current F E.A, Requisition. Also that U N F R A. either direct or through

the U 8. War Shlpping Administration; 4n accordance with the established practice,

will reimburae G W.R.A. for such expenses accruing under the terms of the charter-

partias beyond 30 June, 1945, and until red311Vegy is accepted hy Dwners{

Respectfully

% <
Oscar Bréneer
/ Executive Vice-President
OB/H

ce Department of State,
Wasbington, D. C




g 2 MAY 1945

Miss Margaret Thompson, Publielity Director
Greek War Relief Association, Inc..

221 West 5Tth Street

ew York 19, N.Y,.

Dear Miss Thompson:

We would be glad to let you use material in the Weekly Sulletin
having to do with Greece. DHowever, I prefer not to have any
tonnage figures on relief importe by UNRRA given out to the
public without clearance from here., In general we have to be
rather careful about issuing statistical figures without the
approval of our Bureau of Supply. Any kind of general news

stories and human interest stories of ocourse can be used freely.

Sincerely yours,

George W. Cronyn, Editor
Office of Public Information




221 WEST 57TH STREET NEW YORK 19, N. Y. CIRCLE 5-9100

HAROLD 8. VANDERBILT THE MOST REV. ATHENAGORAS EXECUTIVE COMMITTER
HONORARY NATIONAL CHAIRMAN NATIONAL CHAIRMAN

THE MOST REV. ATHENA '
THOMAS J. WATSON SPYROS P, SKOURAS - NAGORAS SPYROS P, SKOURAS

HOWELL W. MURRAY NATIONAL PRESIDENT WINTHROP ALDRICH STEPHEN C. STEPHANO

HONORARY NATIONAL VICE-CHAIRMEN
WILLIAM HELIS E. T. HARDALOUPAS S. GREGORY TAYLOR
GEORGE C. VOURNAS NATIONAL VICE-PRESIDENT
NATIONAL VICE-CHAIRMAN WILLIAM HELIS K. P, TEOLAINOS
K. P. TEOLAINOS
MRS. LYTLE HULL NATIONAL SECRETARY CHARLES D. KOTSILIBAS HAROLD 8. VANDERBILT
HONORARY CHAIRMAN
WOMEN'S AUXILIARY E. T. HARDALOUPAS
NATIONAL TREASURER
MRS, L. J. CALVOCORESS! OBCAR BRONEER
N. Y. CHAIRMAN, WOMEN'S AUXILIARY EXECUTIVE VICE-PRESIDENT

THOMAS A. PAPPAS GEORGE C. VOURNAS

May 16, 1945

Editor

UNRRA Weekly Bulletin
134/ Connecticut Avenue
Washington 25, D. C.

Dear Sir:

We were very much interested in the UNRRA Weekly Bulletin No.
40, which recently reached our office, I should like your per-
mission to reprint some of the informetion which it conteins, in
our Greek War Reliefl News Letter, a copy of which I enclose. This
publication goes to & mailing list of spproximately 20,000 people,
most of whom have & specisl interest in Greece and are therefore
concerned with the relief measures being teken by UNRRA. I feel that
materiel such as you give on the malsrie control program would be es~
pecielly helpful in giving them a comprehensive picture of the public
health service UNRRA is rendering in Greece.

We should of course give credit to the Weekly Bulletin for any
material used.

Sincerely yours,

—

Q_.@M.?;.;uu— AT 7 ke

Mergeret Thompson
Publicity Director

THE GREEK WAR RELIEF ASSOCIATION I8 A MEMBER AGENCY OF THE NATIONAL WAR FUND,
FRESIDENT'S WAR RELIEF CONTROL BOARD NO. 8380




24 February 1945

Mr., B, E. S’“m

Chief, Liberated Areas Iivision
Procurement Division, Treasury Department
Seventh and D Streets, S.W.

Washington 25, D. C.

Dear Mr. Sweger:

In accordance with a letter addressed to you 16 February 1945 by ¥r. F.B,
Appelbee, Movement and Records livision, Liberated Areas Branch, FEA, this
will avthorise the Treasury Procurement Iivision to accept receipts signed
by a representative of the Greek War Relief Association, Inc., 221 West
57th Street, New York City, on behalf of UNRFA for approximately 2, 000
pounds of contributed clothing which UNERA wishes to make available to the
Association for meeting relief needs in Oreece.

"® request that you ship the clothing on Govermment bill of lading in care

of D.¥. Ledingham, Swedish Vice Consul, arrival notice to ¥Wam. Johnson, to

St. John, New Brumswick, Canada, for forwarding to Emile Sandstrom, President,
Committee for Action, Swiss-Swedish Neutral Commission, Athens, Greece, for
the Creek War Relief Association. When the deliveries have been comple ted,
will you please bill the Association for the freight costs from packing ware-
houses to New Brunswick? hmlinrmymurlymtmkofthsqmﬁtin
to ship by category.

It is our understanding that the Treasury Department already has the simmatures
of ¥y, D.¥. Ledingham and Wm. Johnson, as a result of other shipments having
been made in this manner. In case you need extra copies for your auditing,
however, we shall be glad to procure thcm,

Sincerely yours,

== J

7

Lawrence iyers

Chief, Clothing, Textiles
and Footwear Division
Burean of Supply




2 February 1945

Mr. Oscar Broneer

Greek War Relief Association
221 Wesat 57th Street

NB' York, "o Yn

Dear D;. Broneer:

Thank you very much for your letter with 1ts attached
report on the clothing shipped to Greece.

uch with Mrs, 0liver about the
cated by UNRRA for Gresk relief, and she
at the necessary arrangements between
have been concluded,

What are the Prospects for Greek War Relief shipments
of elothing to continue, after the next few weeks mene
tioned in your letter?

With best wishes,

Sincerely yours,

L

Charles 1., House, Chier
Greek-<Albanian Branch
eau of Areas

Y
e

v
CLHouse/acc




HECKSCHER BUILDING 730 FIFTH AVENUE NEW YORK 19 CIRCLE 5-9100

HAROLD S. VANDERBILT THOMAS J. WATSON HOWELL W. MURRAY THE MosT REV. ATHENAGORAS

HONORARY NATIONAL CHAIRMAN HONORARY NATIONAL VICE-CHAIRMEN NATIONAL CHAIRMAN

JOSEPH J. LARKIN K. P. TSOLAINOS

SPYROS P. SKOURAS
NATIONAL TREASURER NATIONAL SECRETARY

NATIONAL PRESIDENT

WILLIAM HELIS MRS. LYTLE HULL GEORGE C. VOURNAS

MNATIONAL VICE-PRESIDENT HONORARY CHAIRMAN. NATIONAL VICE.CHAIRMAN
WOMEN'S COMMITTEE
H. A, HILL

MRS. L. J. CALVOCORESS!
EXECUTIVE VICE-PRESIDENT

CHAIRMAN. WOMENS AUXILIARY

July 24, 1943

Miss Lucile Donovan, Librerien,
OF R R 0, Department of State,
Weshington 25, D. C,.

Dear Miss Donovan

With reference to your letter of July 22, I am requesting Mr, Laird
Archer of the Near East Foundation, Chairman of the Coordineting

Committee, to supply you with 3 or 4 copies of the report prepared
by Mrs. Hill ""he Problem of Reolothlng the Greek People After the

WB.I'O : - =

. I em also forﬂ&rding to you under seperate coyer Part IV) of "The /
iEﬁﬁ,f Econcmy of Greece", { f. | ¥V /70 /ﬁﬂ
= L= b

4
Yours sincere /
_ 3}:@{ y

Harry A. Hill
Exeoutive Viee-President

THE GREEK WAR RELIEF ASSOCIATION IS PARTICIPATING IN THE NATIONAL WAR FUND.
PRESIDENT'S WAR RELIEF CONTROL BOARD NO, 380
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Mr. F. L. Pinto, _
ComﬁaaffﬁwIEE;§;%ing Section,
Division of Accounts & Orders,
U. N.. R. R. A,,

1544 Connecticut Avenue,

Washington 25, D. C.
Dear Sir:

At the request of the U. S. War Shipping Administration and for the

purpose of your issuing a purchase requisition fobr the$period 1 July through

30 September, 1945, to succeed your requisition U. A. 524 covering operating

——————

expenses of the Swedish Red Cross--Greek War Relief Fleet, we show below the

estimated zmounts of expenses incurred for your account during the period in

question:
Charter Hire $616,789.88
War Risk Ins.-Hull 34,206,.59
Bunkers 92,3516.95
Port Expenses 91,302.76

$834,616.15
It is our understanding that you will issue the necessary requisition

to Mr. J. F. Keating, District Auditor, U. S. War Shipping Administration, 39

Broadway, New York City.

™

“ ‘ {: L_: 5
ﬂ &‘al Representative,
shiippdng Committee

Mr. J. F. Keating
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THE GREEK WAR RELIEF ASSOCIATION 1§ A MEMBER AGENCY OF THE NATIONAL WAR FUND,
7 @ F PRESIDENT'S WAR RELIEF CONTROL BOARD NO. 380
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2 September 1944

William Dominieck

VY. Coucheron=Jarl ﬂ[‘y

Fncloged ig & letter of August 3lst from the Oreek Var Relief
Association, Inc. asking for UNRRA's assistance in arranging
for shipping space for & station wegon to be sent te Cairo.

As I mentioned to your earlier, we have repcatedly been informed
in various ways of the difficulties involved in obtaining local
trensport in Cairo, and in cable No. 347 from cur office in

Ceiro, we are urged to sesist the Creek War Relief in this
mﬁ‘.tor.

Wr. Broneer mentioned over the telephone that such a station
wagon would also be used for other people than those directly
connected with the Greek War Relief. We, therefore, think it
would be a very good thing if we could help them in getting the
car over, and Lhe matter is turned over to you for any necessary
action,

YC-Jarlsmm
2 Sertember 1944




INCOMING TELEGRAM

Received in UNRRA
4:15 p.m., August 12, 1944

Cairo
347

August 9, 1944

If possible please assist Greek War Relief to ob%ain shipping
space for one station wagon for use Middle East area.

DISTRIBUTION
Lehman
Menshikov
Hendrickson™
McGeachy

* Responsibility for initiating eppropriate reply.




1344 Comnectiout Avenue
Washington 265, De C.
19 May 1544

lire Ogoar Broneer

Executive Vice President
Greek Var BRellef Association
780 Fifth Avenue

Now York City

Dear OCsoar:

Attached is 2 record of ocur conversation with regard to
the work of voluntary persormel sent up by the Greock War
Relief Assoclation for service in areas of UNRRA operation.
I hope that you will agree with this record.

I have cleaared this matter with the Welfare Division who are,
as you know, in charge of reletions betwoon UNRFA and the
voluntary agencies, and they are tranamitting a copy of this

record to the secretary of the American Couneil of Veluntary
Agencies for Foreign Servioce.

Very sincerely yours,

Goorge Xanthalky
Calef, Seuthern European Division

] . Bureau of Areas
Welfare C/ﬁx q‘é 7 y

Enclosure

Health (oK1 see first draft of letter
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Mr. Oscar Broneer

Executive Vice President
Greek War Rellie! Associstion
730 Fifth Avenue

New York City

Dear Oscar:

Inclosed is a rough draft of the major pgints of
relationship between UNRRA and Oreek War Relief.

You wnderstand, of course, that the document is not
intended to be a contract or formal written agree-
ment. It is merely & writiten memorandum of a working
relationship.

I am sure that the spirit of the parties is much more
inportant than the letter of any agreement.

Very sincerely yours,

O¢orge Ianthsky
Chief, Southern Fureopesn Division
Buresu of Areas

UNRRA
_ & RECORDS




Menmorandum of Tentative Agreements reached by the Oreek Var Nelief
Association and UNRRA

1. iedics) Calgues

Sreek War Relief Association agrees that theore 1s & need £ medical
caiques, which in effect are floating ambulances, The Association's
shipping comxittee, composed of shipping experts, will irwvestigate
{mnediately the possibilities of securing from five to ten vessels out
of the group that is being returned by the Coast Guard to former owners.
These include ocean going craf't of from 100 to 150 feats The Shipping
Comnittes will pass upon the techmical aspects of sesworthinese, price,
ete. The boata will be reconverted for hospital use in accordance with
plans approved by UViREA's health directors The use of the vessels for
hospital purpeses and all medical aspects will be under the direct ade
ministrative oontrol and supervision of UNREAe At the present time there
is some question of Qreek Var Relisf’s power t0 Mold or owm propertys
The Association is willing to tranafor the title of vessels over to UNRRA,
with the provision that they be kept in service in Oreecs. When UNRRA
operations are completed in Creece, title to the boats will be trunsferred
to Oreek War Belief Association or its designes. It was understood that
the bosts w1l be kept in service in Greece so long as the meed therefor
resains, If the noed should pass, trensfer to another bage of eperetions
may be effected, The determination of whether need exists is to be
reached by mutual agreement between UNR'A and Oreok Yar Nelief Association,
NMW“MQmWMwMMnmmm
expensos, provided, of course, that funde are made available to it from
the National Var Fund.

2. Ihe Opecicar fellel's quota of Voluntary Socioty Personpel
The Greek War lelief Association agrees fully to comply with the teras
of the general agreement betwoen UNRRA and the American Councll of Voluntayy




Agencies for Farelgn Service regarding the recrultment and employment of
personnel draves through the Creek War HDelief for service in aress of UNRMA
operations All Such personnel will bo subject to elssrance and approval by
the Persormel Committee of the American Council and UNREA and, pending
arrangements for transport, will uaderge training in UNRFA's training
cantre,

Their salaries will be assured by the Oreek Tar Relief Associations
though transportation and maintenance in the field will be assured by
UNE"A. Acceptance of pereompel will be subject to the verdict of the
physical examination approved by "NiiA. Iike personnel drawn from other
volmtary agencies, those caming from the Greek War Felief Association
will, when working in an area of UNRAA operstion e subject to the cemtrol,
supervision and discipline of UNR#R.

On and after May 1, 1944, the Association is prepared to pay for
the cost of maintaining Oreek refugies at all cuwpe in the ¥iddle Bast
and Africas The amcunt of the expanditures for this purpose would be
governed entirely by the amount sllocsted to Oreek Yar Relisf from the

Hational Jar Funde

4e Medics) Bealth Centers
The Assselation 1s extremsly smxious to make 14s majos sontribution

in the £ield of public health. In this regard it proposes that it

be permitted to plan now for the comstruction of & serier of publie
health centers throughout Oreece. It is recogniszed that this is @
long term reconstruction problem. In point of tize and relative
urgency the irmediate relief prodlems must be given priority over
long renge reconstruction projects. UNRFA recognises the need for
this type of activity and feels that a wery important contribution




nsy be made in this field. Vherever possible it will assign Greek
¥ar Relief personnel t0 work in the health field so that ite
persomnel may recelive training which will equip it for the
long term health work in which the Assoeiation proposes
ultinately to engage. It is understood that Oreek Var Relief
will eonsult with the health officials of the Oresk Covernment
and UNRRA's Bealth Director repgarding the techmical aspects of the
program, UMERA will, so far as practicsble, render sppropriste
assistance and advice.
S. Owedish Feliof Operations

In the event that the Jwedish vessels are continued after the

mili ary period snd UNRRA is required to pay for ocesn carriage,

the Association is prepared to continue the same [inancisl
contribution to INHEA as it has made in the past in comnection
with ocean carrisge.

Tt is understood, of course, that Greek ¥ar Relief operates
on fwmds alloecated by the National Wer Fund. Any finanedal
undertaking made by Oreek Tar Relief Assocedation will be ful-
filled to the extent that the Nationsl "ar Fund contimues to

sllocate for the specific purposes mentioned in this
memorandum,

LB R B R NN




Signature

Approval

Action as
indicated




March 9th, 1944

Mr. Xanthaky
Miss McGeachy

With regard to meeting which you asked us to attend yesterday
in order to receive representatives of the Groek War Relief
Association, I think it important to make one thing clear before
&ny Division of UNRRA proceeds to open separate negotiations
with this Society.

The Welfare Division, which has been charged with the duty of

resenting the Director Ceneral in negotiating with the
Voluntary Societisy, has adopted as its procedure in this regard
that a1l commniisations with the Voluntary Societies will, in
the first ingtance, be channelled through the President's War
Relief Control Board.

We have agreed with the President's War Relief Board that
projects put forward by individual Societies shall be sulmitted
first to them. They may call upon us to furnish an opinion with
regard to the desirability of suech projects in the light of ocur
general knowledge of need in the area in question and other
action being taken to meet this need. Only after this has been
done would the Welfare or any other Division of UNREA invite a
Voluntary Society to send directly to it a detailed pign of its
scheme, much less imply consent to or support of such a scheme.

It seems to me, therefore, that our f{irst action in pursuance of*
yesterday's meeting should be to inform Mr. Brunot of the faet ..
that the meeting took place and of the mature of the sugcegkiom
which the Greek War Relief Assoclation mede to us; and lefv

to the President's War Relief Control Board to clear the fe
preliminaries. -

We shall, in my view, be doing nothing but harm to our op

in the field if, at this early steze, we make exceptions to TH
procedure jointly arrived at by UNRRA and the President's Waw'i'h -
Relief Comtrol Board, and I very much hope that we shal¥Mot 6 CORN"
tempted to do this.

MoGeachy snm
mar 9 44
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